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C2.1 Pricing assumptions: Option A
1. How work is priced and assessed for payment
Clause 11 in NEC3 Term Service Contract (TSC3) core clauses and Option A states:

	Identified and defined terms
	11

11.2
	(12) The Price List is the price list unless later changed in accordance with this contract.



	
	
	(17) The Price for Services Provided to Date is the total of 
· the Price for each lump sum item in the Price List which the Contractor has completed and
· where a quantity is stated for an item in the Price List, an amount calculated by multiplying the quantity which the Contractor has completed by the rate.


	
	
	(19) The Prices are the amounts stated in the Price column of the Price List. Where a quantity is stated for an item in the Price List, the Price is calculated by multiplying the quantity by the rate.



This confirms that Option A is a priced contract where the Prices are derived from a list of items of service which can be priced as lump sums or as expected quantities of service multiplied by a rate or a mix of both.
2. Function of the Price List
Clause 54.1 in Option A states: “Information in the Price List is not Service Information”.  This confirms that instructions to do work or how it is to be done are not included in the Price List but in the Service Information.  This is further confirmed by Clause 20.1 which states, “The Contractor Provides the Service in accordance with the Service Information”. Hence the Contractor does not Provide the Service in accordance with the Price List.   The Price List is only a pricing document.  
3. Link to the Contractor’s plan
Clause 21.4 states “The Contractor provides information which shows how each item description on the Price List relates to the operations on each plan which he submits for acceptance”.  Hence when compiling the price list, the tendering contractor needs to develop his first clause 21.2 plan in such a way that operations shown on it can be priced in the price list  and result in a satisfactory cash flow in terms of clause 11.2(17). 

4. Preparing the price list
Before preparing the price list, both the Employer and tendering contractors should read the TSC3 Guidance Notes pages 14 and 15.  In an Option A contract, either Party may have entered items into the price list either as a process of offer and acceptance (tendering) or by negotiation depending on the nature of the service to be provided.  Alternatively the Employer, in his Instructions to Tenderers or in a Tender Schedule, may have listed some items that he requires the Contractor to include in the price list to be prepared and priced by him. 

It is assumed that in preparing or finalising the price list the Contractor:
· Has taken account of the guidance given in the TSC3 Guidance Notes relevant to Option A;

· Understands the function of the Price List and how work is priced and paid for;

· Is aware of the need to link operations shown in his plan to items shown in the Price List;
· Has listed and priced items in the price list which are inclusive of everything necessary and incidental to Providing the Service in accordance with the Service Information, as it was at the time of tender, as well as correct any Defects not caused by an Employer’s risk;
· Has priced work he decides not to show as a separate item within the Prices or rates of other listed items in order to fulfil the obligation to complete the service for the tendered total of the Prices. 
· Understands there is no adjustment to items priced as lump sums if the amount, or quantity, of work within that item later turns out to be different to that which the Contractor estimated at time of tender. The only basis for a change to the (lump sum) Prices is as a result of a compensation event. 
4.1. Format of the price list
(From the example given in an Appendix within the TSC3 Guidance Notes)
Entries in the first four columns in the price list in section C2.2 are made either by the Employer or the tendering contractor. 

If the Contractor is to be paid an amount for the item which is not adjusted if the quantity of work in the item changes, the tendering contractor enters the amount in the Price column only, the Unit, Expected Quantity and Rate columns being left blank.

If the Contractor is to be paid an amount for an item of work which is the rate for the work multiplied by the quantity completed, the tendering contractor enters the rate which is then multiplied by the Expected Quantity to produce the Price, which is also entered.
If the Contractor is to be paid a Price for an item proportional to the length of time for which a service is provided, a unit of time is stated in the Unit column and the expected length of time (as a quantity of the stated units of time) is stated in the Expected Quantity column.

C2.2 the price list
	The provision of Fabric Filtering Plant Maintenance Contract
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Item
	Description
	Unit
	Quantity 
	Estimated hours
	 Rate 
	 Total In one year 
	 Total In four year 
	 Contract Total  

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Section 1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Preliminaries and General
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Preliminaries and General: Establishment (once off)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Site Establishment
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	Office container -sonsisting of 4 offices,boardroom and kitchen
	Sum
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 R0,00

	2
	De-Establishment
	Sum
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Safety
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	Personal Protective equipment-Provided annually for the three years contract period
	Annually
	9
	 
	 
	 
	4
	 R0,00

	4
	Inductions and Medicals
	Annually
	9
	 
	 
	 
	4
	 R0,00

	5
	Safety File
	Sum
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Site running
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	6
	Cleaning consumables(Breakdown to be attached)
	Monthly
	1
	 
	 
	 
	48
	 R0,00

	7
	Vehicle-Bakkie
	Monthly
	1
	 
	 
	 
	48
	R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	8
	Transport allowance
	No.
	9
	 
	 
	 
	48
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Sub total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 R0,00


	Item
	Description
	Unit
	Quantity 
	Estimated hours
	 Old Rate 
	 Total Monthly 
	No of Months
	  Total amount 

	 
	Section 2
	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Site Core Crew
	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	Site Manager(With experience of both electrical and Mechanical)
	hr
	1
	110
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	2
	Mechanical Supervisor
	hr
	1
	110
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	3
	Admin Clerk
	hr
	1
	110
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	4
	Mechanical Semi-skilled
	hr
	1
	110
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	5
	Mechanical Fitter
	hr
	2
	110
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	AS AN WHEN REQUIRED
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	6
	Electrician
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	7
	Safety Officer
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	8
	Mechanical Quality Controller
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Overtime- Weekly days and Saturday 
	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	Site Manager(With experience of both electrical and Mechanical)
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	2
	Mechanical Supervisor
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	3
	Mechanical Semi-skilled
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	4
	Mechanical Fitter
	hr
	1
	32
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	AS AN WHEN REQUIRED
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	Electrician
	hr
	1
	16
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	6
	Safety Officer
	hr
	1
	16
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	7
	Mechanical Quality Controller
	hr
	1
	16
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Overtime- Sunday and Public Holidays 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	Site Manager(With experience of both electrical and Mechanical)
	hr
	1
	16
	 
	 
	48
	 R0,00

	2
	Mechanical Supervisor
	hr
	1
	16
	 
	 
	48
	 R0,00

	3
	Mechanical Semi-skilled
	hr
	1
	16
	 
	 
	48
	 R0,00

	4
	Mechanical Fitter
	hr
	2
	16
	 
	 
	48
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	AS AN WHEN REQUIRED
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	Electrician
	hr
	1
	8
	 
	 R0,00
	48
	 R0,00

	6
	Safety Officer
	hr
	1
	8
	 
	R0,00
	48
	R0,00

	7
	Mechanical Quality Controller
	hr
	1
	8
	 
	R0,00
	48
	R0,00


	 
	Section 3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Ash Cleaning
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	Fabric Filter Bag Service as an when required
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Replacement of FFP bags(Material free issue)
	each
	1500
	 
	 
	 R0,00
	4
	 R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	PENTHOUSE(13,5 meters/152 foot)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Unit 1,2,3 Boiler Penthouse roof (Truck/Sucker)
	per unit
	3
	2
	 
	 R0,00
	4
	 R0,00

	 
	Unit 1,2,3 Boiler Dead space (Truck/Sucker)
	per unit
	3
	2
	 
	R0,00
	4
	 R0,00

	 
	Unit 1,2,3 Boiler Ducting (Truck/Sucker)
	per unit
	3
	2
	 
	 R0,00
	4
	R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	Windbox (13.5 meters to 19 meters/44 to 62 foot)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Cleaning of Windbox
	per unit
	3
	2
	 
	 R0,00
	4
	R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	Maintenance of compressor
	Annually
	4
	 
	 
	 R0,00   
	4
	R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Sub Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 R0,00
	 
	R0,00

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Total (Section 1&2&3)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Contract Price Adjustment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Escalation @ 7% Annually (SEIFSA) for 4 years
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 R0,00

	 
	Contract Value 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00


	
	GROOTVLEI UNIT1,2,3  PJFFP Outages
	
	
	
	

	Item No.
	Resource
	Unit
	Quantities
	Number
	Total in a Year
	Total in Four years

	1
	PRELIMINARIES AND GENERALS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1,1
	Fixed Preliminaries And Generals
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1.1.1
	Site Establishment
	Per Outage
	1
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.1.2
	Site De Establishment
	Per Outage
	1
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.1.3
	Safety PPE
	Per Outage
	76
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.1.4
	Health and Safety File
	Per Outage
	1
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.1.5
	Disposable PPE
	Item
	76
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.1.6
	Medical Fitment Certificate
	Item
	76
	 
	 R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	Sub Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00


	1,2
	Daily Preliminaries and Generals
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1.2.1
	Office Container
	day
	18
	3
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.2
	Storage Container
	day
	18
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.3
	Tools And Equipment
	Sum
	1
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.4
	Home -work-home (22 Seater Bus)
	km
	18
	100
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.5
	Home -work-home (16 Seater Bus)
	km
	18
	100
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.6
	Light driven vehicle
	day
	18
	100
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.8
	Accommodation
	night
	18
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.10
	Minimum 6 Ton Truck/Tractor with a Trailer
	day
	18
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.11
	Rough Terrain Forklift
	day
	18
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	1.2.12
	50 Ton Mobile Crane
	day
	18
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	Sub Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00

	2
	LABOUR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Unit
	Hours
	Number Of resources
	Total in a Year
	Total in Four years

	2,1
	NORMAL TIME
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2.1.1
	Site Manager (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.2
	Mechanical Supervisor (2)
	hr
	162
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.3
	Planner (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.4
	Safety Officer (2)
	hr
	162
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.5
	Quality Officer (2)
	hr
	162
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.6
	Material Controller (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.7
	Site Clerk (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.8
	50 Ton Mobile Crane Operator (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.9
	Driver 22 Seater (4)
	hr
	162
	4
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.10
	Mechanical Fitter (8)
	hr
	162
	8
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.11
	Rigger (2)
	hr
	162
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.12
	Assistant/Semi skilled (56)
	hr
	162
	56
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.13
	Driver 16 Seater (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.14
	Minimum 6 ton Truck driver (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.15
	Fork lift Driver (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.16
	Rigging Supervisor (1)
	hr
	162
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.1.18
	Mechanical Artisan (2)
	hr
	162
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	Sub Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00


	2,2
	OVERTIME
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2.2.1
	Site Manager (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.2
	Mechanical Supervisor (2)
	hr
	43
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.3
	Planner (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.4
	Safety Officer (2)
	hr
	43
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.5
	Quality Officer (2)
	hr
	43
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.6
	Material Controller (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.7
	Site Clerk (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.8
	50 Ton Mobile Crane Operator (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.9
	Driver 22 Seater (4)
	hr
	43
	4
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.10
	Mechanical Fitter (8)
	hr
	43
	8
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.11
	Rigger (2)
	hr
	43
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.12
	Assistant/Semi skilled (56)
	hr
	43
	56
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.13
	Driver 16 Seater (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.14
	Minimum 6 ton Truck driver (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.15
	Fork lift Driver (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.16
	Rigging Supervisor (1)
	hr
	43
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.2.18
	Mechanical Artisan (2)
	hr
	43
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	Sub Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00

	2,3
	PUBLIC HOLIDAYS / SUNDAYS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00

	2.3.1
	Site Manager (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.2
	Mechanical Supervisor (2)
	hr
	20
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.3
	Planner (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.4
	Safety Officer (2)
	hr
	20
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.5
	Quality Officer (2)
	hr
	20
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.6
	Material Controller (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.7
	Site Clerk (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.8
	50 Ton Mobile Crane Operator (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.9
	Driver 22 Seater (4)
	hr
	20
	4
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.10
	Mechanical Fitter (8)
	hr
	20
	8
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.11
	Rigger (2)
	hr
	20
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.12
	Assistant/Semi skilled (56)
	hr
	20
	56
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.13
	Driver 16 Seater (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.14
	Minimum 6 ton Truck driver (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.15
	Fork lift Driver (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.16
	Rigging Supervisor (1)
	hr
	20
	1
	R0,00
	R0,00

	2.3.18
	Mechanical Artisan (2)
	hr
	20
	2
	R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	Sub Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00


	3
	Consumables(Delivery trucks)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00

	 
	Liming
	Each
	480
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	PPS Bags
	Each
	9000
	 
	R0,00
	R0,00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00

	
	Contract Price Adjustment
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	Escalation @ 7% Annually (SEIFSA) for 4 years
	 
	 
	R0,00

	
	Contract Value 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R0,00
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